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Proc. #4840-G-414

TITLE: Scheduling
PURPOSE:

To outline the Laboratory guidelines and procedures for scheduling staff in accordance with the efficient operations of the department.

PERSONNEL
Senior Technologists, Medical Technologists, Medical Technicians, Clinical Associates, and Phlebotomists.  
STEPWISE PROCEDURE

A.
Scheduling Composition:

Staffing schedules are developed by the following and posted 4-6 weeks in advance.
1. Manager for day shift Med Techs

2. Two (2) Senior Techs for Phlebotomy.

3. Med tech for 2nd shift
4. Med tech for 3rd shift

5. Two (2) Senior Techs for Yorkville
6. Senior Tech for Histology 

B.
Scheduler Functions and Responsibilities

1.
Schedule Preparation:

a. To prepare schedules for daily coverage over all shifts including weekends and 

    Holidays.                         

b. Review PTO requests following Laboratory and Hospital policies
c. To ensure that scheduled hours are within laboratory budget and approved    FTEs.  


NOTE:  There are no set schedules.  Reasonable attempts will be made to accommodate requests. Working the weekend does not mean you are guaranteed Monday and Tuesday off.  Days off for working the weekend will be assigned depending on needed coverage. 

2.
Schedule Approval and Reconciliation 
a. Review PTO requests according to the hospital and laboratory policy. 
b. Approve PTO requests three (3) times yearly or on an as needed basis.
c. Resolve urgent scheduling conflicts due to illness or emergencies:                             

i. 
All Staff on all shifts and at all locations may arrange a switch for a scheduling need by completing an “Exchange of Workday” form with signatures of both employees. 
ii. 
This form must be approved and signed by a Senior Technologist, senior phlebotomist or Laboratory Manager/Director prior to the start of the shift (s) involved. 
iii. 
The switch cannot place any staff member into overtime utilizing a                 40/80 hour week/pay period. 
iv.
The trade will be posted on the schedule by the person approving the trade.

v.
After the schedule is posted, any employee who does not work their scheduled shift and who does not have a completed and approved Exchange of Workday form approved in advance of the shift will be considered to have incurred an unscheduled absence.

vi.
After the schedule is posted, all staff members will assume responsibility for arranging his/her trades for absences that are elective and not related to illness or FML.  It is not the responsibility of the schedulers or Director/Manager to arrange changes after the posting of the approved schedule has occurred.

vii.      The following minimum staffing guidelines will be used:

	Minimum staffing

	Day shift M-F
	Day shift Weekends
	Day shift Holidays

	Blood Bank     
	1
	1
	1
	1

	Chemistry       

	2 
	2
	1
	1

	Hematology   

	2
	1
	1
	1

	Urines/Serology 
	1
	
	
	

	Coag/Urine/Micro 
	
	1
	1

	FLOAT
	
	1
	1 most weekends
	1 most Holidays

	Microbiology     
	2 
	2
	1
	1

	Total
	8
	7
	6
	6

	Histology        

	2.5 
	0
	0

	Send outs
	1
	0
	0

	Phlebotomy    


	AM Rounds
	4
	4
	4

	OP LAB
	1.5
	1-Saturday only
	0

	LCC/floor coverage
	3
	3
	3

	
	
	
	

	PM shift Mon-Wed
	PM shift Weekends
	PM shift Holidays

	Techs
	3
	3
	3

	Phlebotomy
	3.5
	3
	3

	PM shift Thurs/Fri.
	
	

	Phlebotomy
	3
	
	

	Midnight Shift M-F
	Midnight Shift Weekends
	Midnight Shift Holidays

	Techs
	3
	2
	2

	Phlebotomy
	1
	1
	1

	
	
	
	

	Yorkville M-F
	
	Yorkville- weekends
	Yorkville- Holidays

	Techs-AM
	2
	1
	1

	Techs- PM
	1
	1
	1

	Phlebotomy
	1
	1-Saturday only
	0






NOTE: Attempts will be made to cover open shifts. 
                    d. Urgent Staffing Demands Due to Workload:

i. When urgent needs require more staffing, attempts will be made to locate additional staff.  
ii.  Staff is required to respond to phone calls and phone messages about availability.  

C.
Responsibilities/Privileges

1. All Laboratory personnel receiving calls for urgent scheduling should refer the call to the Senior tech, Lead phlebotomist or Manager when available. 

2. NO MESSAGES, TEXTS or EMAILS may be left related to absence. The staff member must speak to someone directly.

3. Staff is required to indicate reportable or no reportable symptoms when calling in an absence.

4.   Persons who find their own coverage for an absence will not be charged with an                                                                                                                                                   unscheduled absence.

5.      Personnel must take responsibility for updating changes in phone numbers.

6.     All laboratory staff is required to obtain their work schedule for each pay period and stay up to date with modifications.  
D. Limited Services Employees (LMSV)(employee who works less than 500 hours per year and not eligible for benefits)
1.  Limited services employees are scheduled based on the needs of the department.  

2. When LMSV employees are repeatedly not available to work as needed, they may no longer be able to maintain their position/employment.
3. As schedules are prepared and shift coverage is needed, we will reach out to our LMSV staff requesting their assistance.  

4.  Because LMSV staff is scheduled on an as needed basis, requests for set hours or days may not be accommodated.  
5. Repeatedly not responding to requests for availability can result in termination from service. 
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